
GPA-025-19 New 2019 Bucket Truck 
D.Fejeran Page 1 | 5

February 7, 2019 

AMENDMENT NO.: III 

TO 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-025-19 

FOR 

NEW 2019 BUCKET TRUCK 

Prospective Bidders are hereby notified of the following changes, inclusions and response to inquiries 
received from Mid Pac Far East dated 01/22/19 and 01/30/19, Morrico Equipment LLC dated 01/24/19, 
02/01/19 and 02/06/19:  

CHANGES: 

1. REMOVE Page 1 of 22 and REPLACE with 1a of 22:

DESCRIPTION is changed FROM:

New 2019 4X4 Bucket Truck

TO NOW READ:

New 2019 Bucket Truck.

2. REMOVE Page 2 of 22 and REPLACE with 2a of 22:

BID FOR is changed FROM:

New 2019 4X4 Bucket Truck

TO NOW READ:

New 2019 Bucket Truck.

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY 
ATURIDÅT ILEKTRESEDÅT GUAHAN 

P.O. BOX 2977 ᆞHAGÅTNA, GUAM U.S.A. 96932-2977 



GPA-025-19 New 2019 Bucket Truck 
D.Fejeran Page 2 | 5

3. REMOVE Page 3 of 22 and REPLACE with 3a of 22:

(a) Under 1.0, DESCRITION is changed FROM:

2019 New 4X4 Bucket Truck with a telescopic aerial device that has a working height of 120 feet.
Must meet or exceed the following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of
Transportation requirements.

TO NOW READ:

2019 New Bucket Truck with a telescopic aerial device that has a working height of 120 feet.  Must
meet or exceed the following specifications in accordance with U.S. Department of Transportation
requirements.

(b) Under Specifications, Section B. Chassis, B.1 is changed FROM:

4X4 Six (6) Cylinder, non-regen diesel engine, with a 250 horse power (Minimum).

TO NOW READ:

Six (6) Cylinder, diesel engine, with a 250 horse power (Minimum).

(c) Under Specifications, Section B. Chassis, B.3 is changed FROM:

Rear tandem axle differentials.

TO NOW READ:

Rear tandem limited slip axles with differential lock activation.

4. REMOVE Page 5 of 22 and REPLACE with 5a of 22:

(a) Under Specifications, Section H. Warranty, H.1 is changed FROM:

A three (3) year Bumper to Bumper Warranty, to include scheduled maintenance as recommended
by manufacturer maintenance booklet including oil and filter changes.  Warranty must include all
updates, diagnostic and inspection cost for warranty assessment.

TO NOW READ:

A two (2) year Bumper to Bumper Warranty, to include scheduled maintenance as recommended
by manufacturer maintenance booklet including oil and filter changes.  Warranty must include all
updates, diagnostic and inspection cost for warranty assessment.

(b) Under Specifications, Section I. Guarantees, I.1 is changed FROM:

Dealer shall warrant the vehicle/equipment and all auxiliary equipment conforms to the proposed
specifications and be free of defects from material, workmanship and title.

TO NOW READ:

Awarded vendor shall warrant the vehicle/equipment and all auxiliary equipment conforms to the
proposed specifications and be free of defects from material, workmanship and title.



GPA-025-19 New 2019 Bucket Truck 
D.Fejeran Page 3 | 5

INCLUSION: 

1. REMOVE Page 6 of 22 and REPLACE with 6a of 22:

To include Section J. BRAND NAMES:

Manufacturer brands and stock/part numbers specified do not denote a preference for that make,
but specify the level of quality necessary.  Alternate brands found to be equal to or greater in
quality to the brand specified may be accepted, however, the burden to prove equality shall rest
with the bidder.

The subject specifications were drafted to allow for reasonable bid competition, however, needed
to be tailored to meet the needs of the Guam Power Authority.  The minimum requirements
specified were established through market research of product availability and capabilities with
references and recommendations from local dealerships.  The specifications were based on the
following makes and models, therefore, bid proposals shall meet or exceed referenced examples:
Freightliner M2112; Altec AH125; Versalift Condor 130-I.

2. To include Reference Manufacturer/Models:

Freightliner M2112
Altec AH125
Versalift Condor 130-1

***APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER***

Mid Pac Far East inquiry dated 01/22/19: 

QUESTION: 
1. Based on the Spec as Written, we cannot provide a Unit that conforms with Guam Road Weight Laws

with only TWO axles (4X4).

Please amend your Spec to read 8x6, 8x8 or All-Wheel Drive.  See attached ALTEC Brochure.

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to #3 of CHANGES above. 

Morrico Equipment LLC inquiry dated 01/24/19: 

QUESTION: 
1. In February 2018, at GPA’s request, Morrico Equipment LLC supplied Guam Power Authority (GPA)

with specifications for a Freightliner M2 112 (two wheel drive only) chassis, with a Terex TM125 (20
foot) Aerial Device.  Morrico advised GPA that a 4 x 4 chassis was not available for 120 foot aerial
device.

Morrico request that GPA revise the published bid specifications to remove the 4 x 4 requirement, or
cancel this bid in its entirety.

Guam has two fully qualified and authorized heavy truck chassis and aerial equipment dealers who can
answer GPA’s specification questions.  Draft bid specifications can be reviewed, approved and/or
changes recommended by the respective manufacturers engineering departments in a matter of hours.
This step is included in Guam Procurement Regulations and costs GPA nothing.



GPA-025-19 New 2019 Bucket Truck 
D.Fejeran Page 4 | 5

What it will do is save Guam taxpayers millions of dollars in endless bid amendments and improved 
GPA equipment delivery times by months. 

Guam taxpayers demand more efficiency and accountability from their government departments.  A 
qualified review of draft government bid specifications, before they are advertised is a simple and free 
step that GPA Procurement Department, has to take. 

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to #1 of INCLUSION above. 

Mid Pac Far East inquiry dated 01/30/19: 

QUESTION: 
1. We are in receipt of Amendment No.: I. Our Manufacturers are requesting an additional week be added

to the Bid Opening date.  New Bid Opening date requested is February 14, 2019.

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to Amendment No.: II. 

Morrico Equipment LLC inquiry dated 02/01/19: 

QUESTION: 
1. Invitation to Bid (page 2):  “the undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within

one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date opening to supply any or all of the items which
prices are quoted.”

It is unreasonable for GPA to expect a vendor to hold a fixed price for 120 days with multiple factors
such as freight rate increased and steel price increases for this bid.

Question #1: Morrico requests for GPA to amend the bid remain firm and irrevocable within sixty (60)
calendar days from the date opening.

ANSWER: 
The bid shall remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the 
date opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted.  Therefore, the Authority  
stands firm on this requirement. 

QUESTION: 
2. Warranty H.1:  A three (3) year Bumper to Bumper Warranty, to include scheduled maintenance as

recommended by manufacturer maintenance book including oil and filter changes.  Warranty must
include all updates, diagnostic and inspection cost for warranty assessment.

An export warranty for Guam is provided by US manufacturers for two (2) years only.
Any request by GPA for a longer term will incur a significant price increase on this truck.

Morrico request a Two (2) year warranty term with a Three (3) year Preventative Maintenance Service
requirement for this truck.

A manufacturer’s warranty and a preventative maintenance service are two completely different subject
matters.
A manufacturer’s warranty covers the cost of defects repaired within a certain time frame.
A preventative maintenance service is in accordance with manufacturer’s recommendation and
performed by qualified technicians.



Question #2: Will a two (2) year warranty term and a three (3) year Preventative Maintenance Service 
be acceptable? 

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to #4(a) of CHANGES above. 

QUESTION: 
1. Guarantees 1.1 Dealer shall warrant the vehicle/equipment and all auxiliary equipment confirms to be

proposed.

Question #3: Can GPA please clarify who and what qualifies the dealer as a "dealer" in this clause?
Is the "dealer" referred to in this clause, required to be on Guam and is the dealer required to be the
successful vendor?
We request GPA to add a clause requiring that the successful vendor supply documentation to confirm
that they are the authorized dealer on Guam for every component of this truck, for example the chassis,
engine, transmission and aerial device.

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to #4(b) of CHANGES above. 

Morrico Equipment LLC inquiry dated 02/06/19: 

QUESTION: 
1. Specifications: B. CHASSIS - B.1: 4 x 4 (6) Cylinder, non-regen diesel engine with a 250 horse

power (Minimum).

Freightliner has advised that the 2004 EPA Mercedes diesel engine (non-regen) is to be discontinued in
the coming months.
At this date, Freightliner cannot confirm the last order date for the Mercedes engine.

Question #1: We therefore request approval to provide an alternate bid with a regen 2019 diesel
engine option, please confirm this is acceptable.

ANSWER: 
Kindly refer to #3(b) of CHANGES above. 

All other Terms and Conditions in the bid package shall remain unchanged and in full force. 

GPA-025-19 New 2019 Bucket Truck 
D.Fejeran 

_iOH�EN� 
�eneral Manager 

y-

Page 5 I 5 



   JOSEPH T. DUENAS JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. 
           Chairman        General Manager 

Telephone Nos. (671) 648-3054/55 or Facsimile (671) 648-3165 

Accountability ∙ Impartiality ∙ Competence ∙         Openness ∙ Value

INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) NO.: GPA-025-19 
*DESCRIPTION:                             NEW 2019  BUCKET TRUCK  

            SPECIAL REMINDERS TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS 
Bidders are reminded to read the Sealed Bid Solicitation and Instructions, and General Terms and Conditions attached to the IFB 
to ascertain that all of the following requirements checked below are submitted in the bid envelope, one (1) original, in duplicate, 
at the date and time for bid opening.             

(XX) BID GUARANTEE (15%)  May be in the form of;
Reference #11 on the General Terms and Conditions

a. Cashier’s Check or Certified Check (NOTE: Cashier’s Check or Certified Check Refunds will be
ONLY be made out to the name of the Bidder.)

b. Letter of Credit or
c. Surety Bond – Valid only if accompanied by:

1. Current Certificate of Authority issued by the Insurance Commissioner;
2. Power of Attorney issued by the Surety to the Resident General Agent;
3. Power of Attorney issued by two (2) major officers of the Surety to whomever

is signing on their behalf.

(    ) STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION; 

(    )  SAMPLES; 

(XX) BROCHURES/DESCRIPTIVE LITERATURE; (Shall provide detailed literature on items offered)

(XX) AFFIDAVIT OF DISCLOSURE OF MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS;

(XX) NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT;

(XX) NO GRATUITIES OR KICKBACKS AFFIDAVIT;

(XX) ETHICAL STANDARDS AFFIDAVIT;

(XX) WAGE DETERMINATION AFFIDAVIT;

(XX) RESTRICTIONS AGAINST SEX OFFENDERS AFFIDAVIT;

Note:  The above Affidavits must comply with the following requirements: 
a. The affidavit must be signed within 60 days of the date the bid is due;
b. Date of signature of the person authorized to sign the bid and the notary date must be the same.
c. First time affidavit must be an original – If copy, indicate Bid Number/Agency where original can be

obtained.

(XX) OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
A Guam Business License and/or Contractor’s License with proof of Employer Identification Number (EIN) is
not required in order to provide a proposal for this engagement, but is a pre-condition for entering into a 
contract with the Authority.  Bidders MUST comply with PL 26-111 dated June 18, 2002, PL 28-165 dated January 
04, 2007 and Wage Determination under the Service Contract Act (www.wdol.gov). Additionally, upon award the  
successful bidder must provide to GPA the most recently issued Wage Determination by the US Dept. of Labor.  

The reminder must be signed and returned in the bid envelope together with the bid.  Failure to comply with the above 
requirements will mean a disqualification and rejection of the bid. 

On this     day of   2019, I,   , 
authorized representative of   acknowledge receipt of this 
special reminder to prospective bidders with the above referenced IFB. 

         Bidder Representative’s Signature 

Page 1a of 22

http://www.wdol.gov/


Page 2a of 22 

INVITATION FOR BID 

ISSUING OFFICE: 

Guam Power Authority 
Procurement Management Materials Supply 
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 9 6913 

------,,¥::............::_r -�-----=�-----,z�,..., 

/ , 1JO . BENAVENTE, P.E. DATE 

General Manager 

DATE ISSUED: 

*BID FOR:

SPECIFICATION: 

DESTINATION: 

01/17/19 
01/24/19 

New 2019 Bucket Truck 

See attached 

See attached 

BID INVITATION NO.: GPA-025-19 
----------���-

REQUIRED DELIVERY DATE: _3_60_ C_ a_le_n _da_ r _D __ ay�s_ A_R_O ___________ _ 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS: 

INDICATE WHETHER: INDIVIDUAL 

INCORPORATED IN: 

__ PARTNERSHIP __ CORPORATION 

This bid shall be submitted in duplicate and sealed to the issuing office above no later than (Time)      3:00 P.M.             , 
Date: and shall be publicly opened. Bid submitted after the time and date specified above 
shall be rejected. See attached General Terms and Conditions and Sealed Bid Solicitation for details. 

The undersigned offers and agrees to furnish within the time specified, the articles and services at the price stated opposite 
the respective items listed on the schedule provided, unless otherwise specified by the bidder. In consideration to the 
expense of the Government in opening, tabulating, and evaluating this and other bids, and other considerations, the 
undersigned agrees that this bid remain firm and irrevocable within one hundred twenty (120) calendar days from the date 
opening to supply any or all of the items which prices are quoted. 

NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER: SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 
AUTHORIZED TO SIGN THIS BID: 

AWARD: CONTRACT NO.: ___ _ AMOUNT: ______ DATE: ____ _ 

ITEM NO(S). AWARDED: ____________________ _

NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR: 

CONTRACTING OFFICER: 

JOHN M. BENAVENTE, P.E. DATE 
General Manager 

SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF PERSON 

February 14, 2019



NO. 

1.0 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-025-19 

Requisition No.: 32636 
DESCRIPTION 

• 2019 New Bucket Truck with telescopic aerial device that
has a working height of 120 feet. Must meet or exceed
the following specifications in accordance with U.S.
Department of Transportation requirements.

SPECIFICATIONS: 

A. BODY:

A.1- Air Conditioning System.
A.2- Lighting and reflective package including reflectors,

markers, and clearance. Lights shall be provided that 
meet federal regulations. 

A.3- Bench Type Seat.
A.4- Backup Warning Alarm.
A.5- Four (4); 12volt receptacles, two (2) to be installed below

the middle counsel, one (1) on the driver's side below the 
steering wheel area, and one (1) on the passenger's side 
below the compartment box. 

A.6- AM/FM radio.
A.7- COMPARTMENTATION:

A.7-1 Shall be on street side and curb side.
A.7-2 Stationary and adjustable shelves.
A.7-3 Provide stationary material hooks.
A.7-4 All doors shall have safety latches, chain supports,
water guards, hinges and be double paneled.

A.7-5 Latches shall be slam action lockable type on all
doors using common key on each unit.
A.7-6 Compartment tops shall be four way safety deck
plated.

B. CHASSIS:
• B.1- Six (6) Cylinder, diesel engine with a 250 horse

power (Minimum). 
B.2- Automatic transmission.

• B.3- Rear tandem limited slip axles with differential lock
activation. 

B.4- Full air brake system. Parking brakes shall be air
operated. 

B.5- Tires must be U.S made or equivalent, and meet United
States Department of Transportation requirements. 

B.6- Provide one (1) spare tire with the same tire and rim size.

B.7- Rear pintle hook with a minimum capacity of 10,000 lbs.
B.8- Ring for safety chain at both sides of pintle hook.
B.9- Seven (7) way trailer plug with ABS electric supply

mounted on rear bumper area. 
B.10- Glad hands to include dust covers.
B.11- Drain valve for air tank.
B.12- Power-assisted steering system (Minimum).

C. AERIAL UNIT:

C.1- Working height: 120 Feet (Minimum).

Page 3a of 22 

QTY. U/1 U/P: T/P: 

EA $ _____ $ ____ _ 

Comply/ Non-Compliance Deviations shall be 
reflected below: 

Specifications Approved By: 

�=::.........i...c...t:..=:....L....----'l-{
-l

(, [� 
Melinda C. fnas, P.E. Date 

Assistant General Manager of 
0Mrnlinn!, 



NO. 

G. 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-025-19 

Requisition No.: 32636 

DESCRIPTION 

F.10- All Warning, Safety and Identification Decals to meet
Federal Safety Requirements. 

F.11- All Warning and Safety Devices to meet Federal
Standards and Requirements. 

F.12- Three Set of Keys for Ignition and Doors.

F.13- Provide grounding cable and clamp, 65 feet 600v
insulated copper wire. 

F.14- Provide line setting ticket.

F.15- Provide heavy duty floor mats.

F .16- Provide two each body harness and lanyards.

F.17- Provide scotch guard and rust proofing.

PRODUCT SUPPORT: 

G.1- Vehicle/Equipment shall be in Good Operating Condition

without protracted down-time. 

G.2- Operator Training: Proper operations and functions of
vehicle/equipment. Training shall be conducted by a 
Certified Instructor of the aerial unit. 

G.3- 40-hour Technical/Service Training: Troubleshooting and
Repair of engine, hydraulic and electrical systems. 
Training shall be by a Certified Instructor from the 
manufacturer. The training course syllabus must be 
provided prior to commencement of training. 

NOTE: Upon completion of training, a "Certificate of 
Completion" shall be issued to GPA Personnel. 

H. WARRANTY:

* H.1- A two (2) year Bumper to Bumper Warranty, to include
scheduled maintenance as recommended by 
manufacturer maintenance booklet including oil and filter 
changes. Warranty must include all updates, diagnostic 
and inspection cost for warranty assessment. 

H.2- Shall provide a manual listing of all warranties on entire
equipment. The warranty shall begin on acceptance date 
delivery. To include present mileage shall be documented 
on the warranty booklet. 

H.3- The warranty period shall be extended by adding the
amount of time the vehicle spends for warranty repairs. 

I. GUARANTEES:

* 1.1- Awarded vendor shall warrant the vehicle/
equipment and all auxiliary equipment conforms 
to the proposed specificafions and be free of 
defects from material, workmanship and title. 

1.2- Vehicle/equipment must be Department of Transportation 
(DOT) and safety inspected. 

1.3- Manufacture�s brochure/s (original) shall be submitted 

and attached on bid submittal. 
1.4- Vehicle/equipment shall be delivered to the Guam Power 

Authority Transportation compound with required 
documents. Documents shall consist of the original 
copies of the bill of sale, line setting ticket, Department of 
Transportation (DOT) safety inspection and receipts of 
rust proofing. 

s Generated By· 

QTY. U/1 

Page 5a of 22 

U/P: T/P: 

Comply/Non-Compliance Deviations shall be 

reflected below: 

Specifications Approved By: 

;:)_,, ,, {9 
fnas, P.E. Date 

Assistant General Manager of Operations 



NO. 

INVITATION FOR BID NO.: GPA-025-19 
Requisition No.: 32636 

J. BRAND NAMES:

DESCRIPTION 

J.1- Manufacturers brands and stock/part numbers specified
do not denote a preference for that make, but specify the 
level of quality necessary. Alternate brands found to be 
equal to or greater in quality to the brand specified may be 
accepted, however, the burden to prove equality shall rest 
on the bidder. 

The subject specifications were drafted to allow for 
reasonable bid competition, however, needed to be 
tailored to meet the Guam Power Authority . The 
minimum requirements specified were established 
through market research of product availability and 
capabilities with references and recommendations from 
local dealerships. The specifications were based on the 
following makes and models, therefore, bid proposals 
shall meet or exceed referenced examples: Freightliner 
M2112; Altec AH125; Versalift Condor 130-1. 

*** APPROVED EQUAL TO OR BETTER
*** 

NOTE: Not withstanding the fact that this contract was written 
by one (1) party, it will be construed that it was written by two 
(2) parties.

DELIVERY REQUIREMENT: 

360 Calendar Days ARO 

TO BE COMPLETED BY BIDDER: 

MANUFACTURED BY: ________ _ 

MAKE: ______________ _ 

MODEL: ______________ _ 

YEAR: ______________ _ 

PLACE OF ORIGIN: __________ _ 

TIME OF DELIVERY AFTER RECEIPT OF 

PURCHASE ORDER: _________ _ 

QTY. U/1 

Page 6a of 22 

U/P: TIP: 

ions Generated By: 

t Analyst Ill 

Jimm D angelinan 
Fleet Sup ort Service Manager 

Specifications Approved By: 

elind�afnas, P.E. 
Assistant General Manager 
of Operations 


	GPA-025-19 - Page 1a of 22.pdf
	SPECIAL REMINDERS TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS
	Bid Specifications.pdf
	4x4 Bucket Truck





